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VIA HAND DELIVERED 
Honorable Roderick R. McKelvie 
United States Disma Court 
U.S. Courthouse, Boggs Federal Bldg. 
844 King S e t  
Wilmington, DE 19801 

Re: The Johns Hopkins University, et al. v. CcllRD,Jnc., 
U.S.D.C., District of Delaware, Case No. 94105 RRM 

Dear Judge McKelvie: 

On May 15, 1997, Plaintiffs Neda second revised form of proposed injunction and a letter 
arguing its merits, suggesting that inhibiting the further dissemination of the CellPro device would 
not deny patients access to merit in view of the "large number of U.S.pansplant centers" that 
already had a stemcell immunoseiection device. In fact, only about one-quarter of all transplant 
centen in the U.S. possess such devices. (See Supplemental Declaration of Edward Kenney, 7 
4, attached.) We think there can be little doubt that patient access to treatment EQUUbe impaired 
if further distribution of the only imrnunoselection device that is commercially avaiiabie in the 
U.S. were inhibited. 

Moreover, the economic impact of Plaintiffs' current proposal would inhibit further 
distribution of CellPro's therapeutic devicejust as surely as if it barred such distribution explicitly, 
as CellPro would be forced to shut down operations while awaiting the outcome of the appeal. 
(See Declaration of CellPm's Chief Financial Officer, Larry Culver, recently filed with the 
National Institutes of Health, attached.) Corroborating Mr. Culver's view is the attached 
Declaration of James Mack Folsom, former Acting Direc~or of the Bureau of Economics of the 
Federal Trade Commission, which reaches the same conclusion from an economic-theory 
approach. 

Plaintiffs' position that their proposal would not deny patients access to treatment is 
untenable. 
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During the April 30 oml argument, Plaintiffs handed to the Court a letter from the FDA 
to Dr. Monica Krieger, CellPro's Director of Regulatory Compliance, concerning the text of 
CellPro's 1996Christmas card (4130197 Tr. pp.76-77). CellPro objected for irrelevance and lack 
of notice. (Id., p. 76 L. 25 - 77 L. 2.) 

(. 

Attached is a Supplemental Declaration of Dr. Krieger, which puts the FDA's letter in 
context and, in particular, rebuts Plaintiffs' argument that the letter is proof that the FDA 
disapproves "off-label use" apart from "an authorized IDE." (See 4/30/97 Tr. p. 77, L. 23 - p. 
78, L. 1.) As Dr. Krieger explains, the neatmerit of the "Christmas Card" child aunder an 
authorized IDE (Kriegcr Supp. Decl. 14). Hence, the letter could not have been addressing the 
question whether off-label uses apart from an IDE wae approved or disapproved. Obviously, the 
FDA's focus in the letter could only have been on the question whether there was improper 

-not improper llse - of the CeWm device to treat the condition from which the child 
suffered. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Gerard M. O'Rourke 
Bar I.D. #3265 

cc: Clerk, U.S.District Court (Via Hand Delivery, with enclosures) 
William J. Manden, Esquire (Via Hand Delivery, with enclosures) 
Coe Bloomberg, Esquire (All Via Federal Express, with enclosures) 
Donald Ware, Esquire (AllVia Federal Express, with enclosures) 
Steven Lee,Esquire (All Via Federal Express, with enclosures) 
Michael Sennett. Esquire (All Via Federal Express, with enclosures) 

Attachments: Declarations of Edward Kenney, Larry Cuiver, 
James Mack Folsom and Dr. Monica Kreiger 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, a : Case No. 94-105 RRM 
Maryland corporation. BAXTER 
HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a 
Delaware corporation, and BECTON 
DICKINSON AND COMPANY, a New : 
Jersey corporation, 

Plzintiffs. 

v. 

CELLPRO, INC., a Delaware corporation, 

Defendant. 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF DR MONICA S. KRIEGER 
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR 
PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF 

ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAYOF INJUNCTION 



I, MONICA S. KRIEGER, Ph.D.. hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am the Director of Regulatory Affairs at CellPro, Inc.. Bothell, 

Washington. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this declaration and if called 

as a witness could competently testify thereto. 

2. I am informed and believe that during oral argument on plaintiffs' 

permanent injunction motion held April 30, 1997, plaintiffs produced and handed to the court a 

copy of a letter which I received from the FDA in January 1997, a copy ofwhich is anached 

hereto as EXHIBIT A. The handwritten notation at the top of the first page is mine, added & 

the letter was received at CellPro. I caused the letter, with my handwritten notation, to be 

circulated internally within CellPro but I gave no one permission (andto the best of my 

knowledge no one eise at CellPro gave anyone permission) to disseminate the letter outside the 

company. The version of the letter containing my handwritten notation was not obtainable by 

the plaintiffs from any public-record source, and could only have come into piaintiffs' hands as a 

result of having been improperly divulged by someone from CellPro. 

3. Attached hereto as EXHIBIT B is an original specimen of the Christmas 

card to which the FDA's letter pertains. 

4. I understand that plaintiffs' counsel, at the April 30, 1997 hearing, w e d  

that the FDA's letter is evidence of disapproval by the FDA of off-label uses of the CellPro 
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CEPR4TE,B SC stem cell concenuation system apart from "an authorized IDE." In fact, the use 

reponed in the Christmas card was made h,and not apart from. an authorized IDE. As the 

text of the Christmas card suggests. the child "guest amst" was enrolled for treatment of acute 

myeloc).tic leukemia (AML) in the course of an investigation under the direction of Dr. Andrew 

M. Yeager at Emory Univers~ty, after his parents found out that physician-invesrigarors at Emory 

were involved in a clinical trial evaluating stem cell transphts from half-marched 

(haploidentical) parents to children. The "Dr. Yeager" referenced in the Chrisunas card is, in 

fact, the same Dr. Yeager who submitted a declaration in this case on CellPro's behalf, and the 

clinical trial in which the "Christmas card" child was treared is in fact the same FDA-approved 

clinical trial which Dr. Yeager described at paragraph 3 of that declaration. In other words, the 

Christmas card, and the FDA's reaction to it, tell nothing whatsoever about what FDA's view, if 

any, might be toward off-label uses apart from authorized IDES. The use in this situation was 

b,and not apart from, an authorized IDE. and the FDA's letter does npt state that rhe use of 

the device to treat the child was in any way improper. Rather, the letter's expressed concern 

pertained to what the FDA terrned ''mof the device via the Christmas card. 

5. Attached hereto as EXHIBIT C is a true copy of my letter to the FDA in 

response to the FDA letter which is EXHIBIT A. Attached hereto as EXHIBIT D is a copy of a 

memo that I distributed to responsible personnel within CellPro. My purpose in doing so was to 

increase our company's vigilance in complying with the FDA's expectations as regards 

commercial statements concerning the CEPRATEB SC system. 



6.  The FDA's January 1997 letter to CellPro (EXHIBIT A) is what is knonn 

as an "untitled" letter. Although that letter was treated with due seriousness by CellPro, it should 

be noted that an "untitled" letter is the miidest form of written citarion that the FDA issues. 

There is a recognized d~stinction between an "untitled letter" and a "warning letter," which is so 

titled and which denotes the FDA's view that a more serious inhction has taken place. 

Attached hereto as EXHIBIT E is a true copy of an excerpt from an FDA practice manual which 

explains the differences between an "untitled letter" and a "warning letter." Attached hereto as 

EXHIBIT F is an example of an FDA "warning lener," which was obtained under the Freedom 

of Information Act (FOIA). The lener, dated January 11,1994 and addressed to the Chairman 

and CEO of Baxter Healthcare Corporation, reports the finding of an FDA investigation that 

Baxter's Bone Marrow Collection Kit was "misbranded" under the Federal Food, Drug and 

Cosmetic Act for failure to submit a Premarket Notification for significant changes made to the 

design of the device. As will be seen in the fourth paragraph of the letter, it threatens regulatory 

sanctions including seizure andlor injunction if prompt action is not taken to correct the 

violation. The January 1997 FDA letter (EXHIBIT A) received by Cellpro, in contrast, is not 

entitled "warning l e n d  and does not contain a similar threat of regulatory sanctions. I have 

seen a number of additional FOIA-obtained titled FDA warning letters issued to Plaintiffs and 

related companies in the last five years. 

7. I believe b t  Cellpro's record of FDA regulatory compliance compares 

very favorably with those of Baxter, BD and related companies. In contrast to the titled warning 

letters mentioned above (and possibly others received by plaintiffs and related companies), 
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CellPro has never received a single warning letter, so titled, from the FDA. 

8. As should be plain from EXHIBIT F and from the other warning letters 

mentioned above, infractions of FDA laws and rules, while regrettable, still occur with some 

frequency to health care firms larger, longer established, more experienced. more generously 

staffed and better financed than CellPro. 

I declare under penalty of pe jury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

, iL8-
Executed at Bothell, Washingto% this A 3  day of May 1997. 

Monica S. Krieger, Ph.D. u 
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Monrca Kneger, Ph.D. 
CellPr~. lncevarated 
22215 26'"Avenuo 9E 
Bathell. Washington 98021 

We are in receiot of a hcliday greahng czcl That was disseminated I . ?  y c ~ccmoany 

during the montn or Oecsmoar, leuti. A cccy is srii:u>ud kipwnns on tke back 

cover sf the card 1s rnfonnarjon aoout me anist w1111.n ~mnrams?a3s a m  ert~cacy 
cla~ms relatou to snew Lndarjon for use of yncrr CCfm l t .9  CC S r m  Cau 

Conconrarlon System fcr which a suppiemental eo~l~catlon nss nor 3een approved. 

AS descnbod in Be ccnjitions for approval of tnrs aevlco, no aavemsernenl uc other 

do~ripttveprinted rnater~al~ssuedby you or a d~rtnbutar snail recommend 2r ~rnpiy 

that the davicg may be uufrsd lor use4 rnjr sm nor :nc!uded trr (hi. FT)A approved 
labeling. 

The CEPRATE@St Stem Coil Concentration System. rnenutacrurcony ZellPro. 

Inc. is considered lo boa device within the rneanrq ot zectlon 2Olin)ol Ine Federal 

Food Drug and Cosrnak Act (the Act).- This device was 3Comved fcr sale and 

dlstnbuf~onas a restricted device under the Pfem.lNrt Ap~roval (?MA1oroco-

desciibed in seficn 515(d)(l)(D)(ii)of me Acr tor :I.a l ~ i i ~ ' ~ l n $ j  ~r~Ci;a;lor, [!klerelrca 

PMA Number BP940WlI: 

'...tor the processrng 01 autologous bone marrnw to obta~na tD34 t cell enrlcnerl 

OOoulat~onwnlch is ~ntenaod for hemalopnic?t~c supootl atter myclo3alat1~e 
chemorherapy.' 

The Specific areas of concern related to tno promo:lon of this deu~ceare nolad 
below. 



Pagc 7 Dr. Knager 

a. In your 'about the amst"profile. a brief discussron regaroing the use or the 

CEPRATE system rn allogsneic stem cell transolants appears In !he second 

paragraph. 

The evaluation of stem cell transplants from allogeneic donors (e.g. use 
Of Stem cells from parents who are half-matched at tissue type 

antlgens) is still erperimental. Thus far. !he Center for Biologics 
Evaluation and Research (CBER)has not rece~ved data from you that 
would render canclusive evidence to base your clam for use of the 
device In allogeneic transplants thereby expanding the donor pool and 
providing many more children with curative treatment of high r~sk 

leukemia. The new indication for use of this device described above may 
not be promored until a PMA Supplement has been submitted and 

approved. 

b. In the third paragaoh of the "about the artist" profile, tbe follou~ng claim is 

made: 'Selecting stern cells reduces the chances of severe graft-versus-hos! 
diaease that would otherwise occur if a child were to receive a half-matched 

bone marrow transplant from a parenr 

CBER has not received a stipplement to your PMA provrding the 
clinical data that would provide the evidence needed lo suppon this 
claim. in the absence of thls informallon, one cannot conclude that 
CEPRATE@-selected(T-cell depleted) allogeneic transplants wdl 

prevent graft-versus-host disease ar otherwise confer a benefit to the 
patient. 

The above mentioned misrepresentations or like misrepresentat~ons about the 
CellPm CEPRATE@device misbrand your product under Section 502(o)in that you 

have falled to com~lywilh Section 515 of !he Act. Section 515 of the Act requires 
that you file a PMA Supplement in accordance with the prowsions described in 21 

CFR Part 814.39. This regulation requires that an applicant submit a PMA 

Supplement before making a change affecting the safety or effectrveness of the 
device for which the applicant has an approved PMA. We have determined the 
aforementioned claims regarding the CEPRATEO system atfed both the safely and 



efficacy of this devica and, thsrefora. r6qulre the suomasion ot a supplement that 
wa!;ld xwiee the ddhitlve evidence ?o sucrcl 3i1ctrdarmt. 

In addition, as a res t r ind  device. you are further misbranding your device under 
Section 502(q)(1) of the Act. by incfuding uses and claims in your aaverlising for this 
device mat are regarded to be false and misleading 

-

It is your responsibility to ensure that the violations noted in 1hlS letter that may 
appear in alher advertising or promatianal matariais are also conemd. You should 

I .-takeprompr auien to correct the violations noted and assure campliance with the 
i 

1 applicable regulations. 

Please respond to this staff, in w i n g ,  within 15 days of me receipt of tnis letter. 

Your r e q o n s e  should include the steps you plan on taking to remedy the above 
noted observations. Please send your r e q o n s e  to the attention of:I 

I .Mt.
Ton! M. Stbrio 
Cmmr for Bklogtca Evaluation and Research 

- AdrrexMmg anrf-PrnmottonaiLabeling Staff. WM-7n2 
W1 Bockvl7ie Piks 
RockvW MD 20852-7 448 

Sincereiy yours. n 


Director, Advertismg and Promotional 
Labeling Staff 

Center for B~ologics Evaluation 
and Researd.1 

Enclosure 







CellPro. lncoroorated 
222 1526th Avenue SE 
Scrhell. Wash~ngron98021 
(2061485-7644 
(206)4854787 Fax 

February 10, 1997 

Ms. Toni Stifano 
Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research 
Advertising and Promotional Labeling Staff, HFM-202 
1401 Rockville Pike 
Rockville. MD 20852-1448 

Dear Ms Stifano: 

We are in receipt of a letter from Mr. William Purvis dated January 30, 1997 regarding a 
holiday greeting card disseminated by CellPro during the month of December 1996. 

By way of background, it is important to point out that the card was not intended to be a 
promotional piece. We have procedures in place to assure that all promotional 
materials meet regulatory requirements. Simply put, this card slipped through ihe 
cracks. We are taking steps to assure that this type of problem does not occur again. 

The company will take the following action to remedy the observations noted in Mr. 
Purvis's letter. 

1. A copy of the letter will be distributed to employees responsible for 
preparation and distribution of advertising and promotional materials. 

2. In the future. we will assure that all materials distributed by the company are 
properly reviewed and are in accord with the labeling reviewed and approved 
by the FDA. 

We are confident that our present procedures, coupled with the training of our staff, will 
assure that only appropriate materials meeting all reguiatory requirements are 
distributed by CellPro. If you have any further questions in this regard, please do not 
hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

Monlca S. Krieger, Ph.D. 
Director. Regulatory Affairs 



I:llOM: MONICA KRIEGER 

TO: EXECUTIVE STAFF. MARKETING, CLINICAL 
SIIIIJI:CT: FIJA LETTER/CORRECTI~E ACTION -FEBRUARY13. 1997 

A 1~1ACIII:Il ISI.EASE FINO A COPYOF Tl lE LETIER TI IAT WE SENI'TO TIIE FDA REGARDING OlJR Cl lRISrMAS CARD. PLEASE NOTE T l lRT  \dl: SIIOULD ASSURE 
THAT A L L  MATERIALS T l l A T  MAYBE SENT TO CUSTOMERS (CLINICAL SITES) THAT COULD B l i  CONSTRUED AS PROhlOTlONAL LITERATURE S110ULD BE 
REVIEWED THROUBIi THE PROCESS ESTABLISHED IN THE MARKETING DEPARTMENT. I F  YO11 HAVE ANY 411ESTIONS. PI.EASE DON'T IIESITATE TO CALL ME. 
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SUBCHAPTER 
WARNING LETTERS 

PURPOSE 

Tha DUWOSe of mi. chaoter is to eprclfy the 
09tnCf8 mdorcernsnt procadurea governing thr US8 

of Wernhg Lzmn. 

BACKGROUND 

Vrriocw forms of leften mnralning wrrninor uf 
vidrdons have bsen w d  rhmughout %hrhiawry of 
FDA. Homwr, urch Ianmn w m  sp8ringb uud 
d l 1887, w l m  Dimkt Dlmcron wwa .udtorttad 
TO iuua ruch cwnrpondece. A pmpoud 
~ g u t ~ z i o nwu pubbhd in 1878 that wouid haw 
formally damad Uw 8grnWm promuma and 
pnauibed du use of two forms of Warning Lmur 
(Notia of Advaw Findings Larara m d  Regulnoq 
Lenml. 

Thapmpovlwuwithdmwn In 1WO: homnr ,  
tha crttula for auch Mtrn wore pbcrd InQe RPM 
m d  urrd w mr w a r n  untu m y  1881.on Mty 
23, 1991, rhr rganc~  implemrmd ma Jngb 
Warning Latter rwtem to nptrcr tha two Iattmf 
wrdng  ayram. lh Warning L a t W  rysmm phcd 
mom authority, responalbi~, md tlarlbllkv at tha 
&ria Ir-I con~mlng  mnforcomant nrata~y 
dadrloru man pnviom procrdurra. - A Am communlution from 
FDA notlfving an individuai or firm th8t dm aganty 
considers on8 or man pmducta. pncttcct, 
procesrrr. or othm snivitler m be in violnion of the 
f.d81& FD&C An, or other m a ,  rnd that hilwm of 
Be rasponsibh p a w  to taka rpproorirtr end prompt 
emon to correct m d  prevent any f m r e  re- of 
the violation, rnry nrult In rdmin lmlve r d f w  
raguloroy rnforcwnrmrctlon mthovtfunharndce. 

W e n  it i a  conalatamwith the ~ b l k  protmion 
responsiMitir8 of tho raency and depending on the 
nrturo of the violation, k I8 FDA% prretlca to afford 
lndivlduair and flmu an opponunlty to wkrmrt ly  
t a b  rpproprirtr and prompt caractive acdm prior 
to hkiatlon of e n f o ~ m . n t  adon. Wunlng 
Lsmn ur I88u.d tor the purpose8 of achirvbra O\ls 
vduntwy comptbna and Mbllshlng prior notlw 
ha8 drfiifdons in RPM Chaptar 10 and the RPM 
sacdon on 'Prlor Notica'. TIn u n  ot ttH Warning 
Lmar and the prior notico policy am b a r d  on tha 
expscudon that Imajority of indlvlduats a d  flm8 

will voluntarily amply with the law. The aOurcy 
poaltb laChnWamlng Lmrrrshouldody luur for 
violdon8 of 1.6. -8 
dolrtionr th8t m w  rcaullly lead to anfommrm 
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8ction If not pmmptly and rdequatek corrected. 
Thr Warning Lemr was developed and inltirted 

to m a a  vialrtlana of the arm- or ragulationt. 
Also avrilrbla to the rgancv a n  rnforcemsnr 
suamgiu which a n  bud on the prrcicubr nt of 
circumturnaa at hand and rnw indude S O ~ U U ~ I ~ ~ !  or 
cancwront FDA n r f o m a m  a d m s  such 8s racall, 
sekurr, Inlumth, adminlacrative datenrion. andlor 
prosecution to rchlrm cormdon. Derpita tho 
clgnlficanca of tha violations, tmra are r numbar of 
ohumamnc~a which mrv praclude dm ogancy from 
purwing any )urttwr mforctlment anion following 
*a irouonco of r W r m i n ~  Lmw. Fur exrmple. the 
violation may k rarlaur rnough to m m n t  tho 
Iraurnco of r Wamlng Lmer and subcequun 
wkura; h o m w .  if rhr reizabk qurnttty falls to 
r n m  thr agulcy'r thrashold vl(u* thr rgenev nuy 
chooao not to pursuo r seizure. In this inrmnd. the 
WarnlnO kttaf woutd roaraprlnely document wior 
wrrnhg I f  adaquata ur-onr urn not mada and 
rnfommsn! action Ir m m m d  at a I n u  dm.. 

Rosponribls offlcialr in  podtions of authority in 
rwulrtad tima haw r leg& duty to Irnolernent 
whatevar maasurea are necessrw 10 rnrura that 
thrir omdunr, mcticea, wocruas, or other 
activities u e  In cornplirca with tha law. Undar tha 
law 8uch lndluidualo rro pnrumed to be fully aware 
of thdr raaponribilitlu. Conseqwntly, ms~onstM. 
indfvMu&s s M d  not assumo that they will trceivo 
e Warning Lmw. or athrr prior notice, brfora FDA 
inidate. onforcamant omion. 

FDA Is undrr no Iegai 0bli~atlon to warn 
individuals or tirmr thar thay or thdr product8 a n  In 
violation of thr law prior to taking enforcement 
acdon, e w p t  In 8 few s ~ d f l u l l y  drflnad aroar. 
Whan adng under the r u t h o m  of thr Radiition 
Control for Wealth and Safety Act (RCHSA). FDA in 
fequlrad by law to provide a wltm notiRcrtion to 
manutrcnrrsn whan the sgenw discovus producu 
that fall to compty with r parfomullco 8Undrrd or 
that contdn 8 mdidon ufmy defect. Our m the 
lagal rrqulramrtlol of tfu RCHSA, minor vrriauona 
on tha procadunr r p d t l a d  klow may mar.  

A Wrmlng Lamr b informal and advisory. It 
communicttes the romcy': porition on a mmnw, 
but it doer p(d commlc FDA to uWng anfacemrnr 
action. For thera roaaona, tfia agancy doas not 
consider Wamlna Lanns to be final rgancy action 
M which FDA can b. 8uad. 

Thorn ara lruoMor when L.ruanca of r Wamhg 
b R ~ r  Lo not appmpriato. and. ma pr.vkusiy sutad, 
iscurnca rrf awh a h e r  is not I waraqulrite to 
tating entorernem action. Eumpiar d rkurtion8 
when tha egancy vviil uko rnfonwnsm &don 
without necasutily (raulng a Warning Lamr includl: 
1. The violatton rstlacu a histcry of reputed Or 

continuour conduct of s rimllar or tubsut*lly 
Jmllo natun during whicfi time rhr hjividual 
andfor firm have been notified .of 8 rimikr or 
substantially similar violation. 

2. The viol& is intentional or flagrant. 
3. The violation prerarns a masonable ~ossibility of 

lnjuw of death. 
4. Tha violations. under Titla 18 U.S.C. 1001, are 

intentional and willful a m  that on- having 
ouurnd, crnmt ba retrseted: also such a felony 
violation doam not rrquirr prior IIOtice. 
Threfora. Titla 18 U.S.C. 1001 vldrtionr a n  
not suitable for indurion in warning bnars. 

In mmin shatlonc, tha agency nuy .Ira take 
othar actlons as an alternadve to. or comvramty 
wih, ttu iasurna of r Warning Lattar. A d d i t i d  
imructions conearning the isaumce ot Wamlng 
bttm In cprMc oroduR areas sm loatad In 
various spay compliancr programs and EompUrnca 
p o l i c y  auidra. 

qGFNCY POLm ON THE IS$UANCF OF WARNIm 
Lmm 

Warnlno Lman should ba Iuued onlv for 
vial at lo^ of 'raguktorv cigniticrnco.' Thr 
thmhold tw datermination of whrt constitutu 
'regulatay significance' is that failure to rdaqua~ly 
and prornOtIy achieve correction to the Warning 
Lahr  nuy be erWcteQ to result in entorcamem 
acrion. It is racognized that desptte tha cerioucnass 
of the violations there are r number of 
cinumsuncu which may m i t i ~ r u  against the 
Agrncy pursuing funher raoulamry rcdon following 
thr i u u ~ c a  of r Wamino Lamr. For exampla, the 
violation may be serious enough to warrant tho 
Warning Lsnn and wbsaquent raixura. If, hawaver, 
rhr trirabla quarnity faitr to meet I h m  A g q ' a  
thnshotd value, tha Wsrnlng Lemr would be 
aopmpriata to document prior warnhg if adaquafa 
cotrectlons aren't made and rubsaauent 
enforccmrm arrion 16 warranted. I.%. iniundon or 
prowcvrfon. 

TO O'ELIEB - 
AU gowmmant rstablirhments should be held to 

ttrr sama rundard8 rr non-govrmmmtnt 
rstabll8hmenn. Howova, althoughthr public had* 
standards afa iddcal ,  tha orocsrr uti1it.d to Huuw 
mnp l l l nn  with thaw rnndardr nuv my. Tha 
Agency bdiswrthat oovemmant artabUrhmcnuwill 
adJIva and rnrhtak a higher nts of vduntaw 
compancr wizh FDA regulrdons cornparod ro non- 
govwnmerit errrbliinunu. Tharatora, tho m w  
atlidant ura of our Urnltad .nforcarn.nt rerawna da 



Division of Cornpl'inca Pdicy has developed 17 
trite polnu. 

Thr rudh form, rrr Exhlblt 21, can rrrlrt In 
hrurhg unttonnlty In rtu isrurncr of warning 
Istrrra. fhrough u u  of an rdh avmgtha and 
wsrkneaa oan br  addnrrad and plan8 for conaction 
knplemrmad. 

mxl 
4-5 Sample WL - Misbranded 
4.6 Sample WL - Tarnpar-Ruirmnt Prcka~lng 
4-7 Slmpk WU - Stem drUus/CGMP - 

Sample WU - DESI lJru~lN0A1 and ANOAa 
Srmplr WU - Homooorth(c Oruor 

PPYlGPl 
4-8 S8mpl8 WL 11 - GMPI and MDR 
4-9 Srmpla WL X2 - GMPl and MDR 
1-10 Sun& WL 13 - GMPs and MDR 
4rll Srmplr WL 14 - GMPs m d  MDR 
4-1 2 Samob WL 1 6  - GMP8 m d  MDR 
4-13 Samvie WL I 6  - GMPs and MDR 
4-14 Srrnplr WL #7 - GMPr a d  MDR 

' 

4-1 5 Samplr WL (18 - GMPa and MDA 
4-1 8 Ssmpie WL I 0  - X-Ray Auemblws 
EnnPt 
4-1 7 Sam~la W - Stm8ard of Identity 

Sampk W U  - VndWWOd Addltiv* 
Sample WLL - Sufood Mlabranding 
Sample WLL - Lawing 
Sample WU - Su1fit.a in Potwtww 
Sample WLL - lntam Formula 
Srmpla W L l  - Intontat. Sanltarion 
Sample - lnrrntary Conditlona 
Srrnplo WU - NLEA 

Colmatlcr 
4-1 8 Srrnple WLL - Color Addhlvcu - 
4-1 9 Samd. WL Medlcrted Frrd MiU 
4-20 Samplo WLL - GMP V e t e r i ~ l y  Drug 

Srmpk W U  - Produrn Warning Lensr 
Sample WLL - Mkbranding 
Sample WLL - Dealer Warning Lenar 

rn 
4.21 WL Audlt R.wn form 

SUBCHAPTER 
UNTITLED L t r E R S  

AGENCY POUCY ON ISSUANCE 

Thatafore, when c&caunemnma w a m n t r h a h l ~ * ~ ~ ~  
of m untitlod LIttrr to r m m b w  of an FDA. 
nguiowd M u m y ,  thr lrmr rhould k In a trmut 
that okody d ingu i rha r  It from a Wuning LOW. 
The ersrntlal A m r n u  of ttdr untidod h a r  m :  

Not tldrd; 
May bm isswd bv any rwropriato agmcy 
comdlana officiml; 
No s a t m u m  that FDA will addm o t h r  
fedarsl ag.ndes of the i s s u e r  of tho latter 
ao that mw m r v  nka t ~ r  Infomadm tnto 
account wtm cunrldafing ma  awarding ot 
tonmcu: 
No warning ctatamrm that fdun to  taka 
prompt c m c t i o n  m y  nru l t  In anfonrment 
rcdon; 
NO rmndrted d i n  fd lo~-up;  
flmr framer for correction rra not rpacifiad; 
and 
A written rasponre nuv be an option. but is 
not necessary. 

Tho following hrost of conaroondancr 8hould 
ba iuuod rr untitlrd'kttorr m d  not 8s wunha  
ltnerr: 
1. h r s  cant to an .nth industrv, cuah u ttu 

I*ner on rxcrralvr glarhg of ardood. Lmm 
iasued to put an entire induaay 'on n o r i d  
rhould ba undttd tourn. 

2. Th. dirulct m y  bur  a M.f unddmd Imu 
whh the FDA-483 a m h a d  t o  maurn tht mp 
mmagemsm of r firm (I.*. proatdam+ CEO. 
8tC.b h80 COPY of the FDA-483 whrn thr 
0d@n8l FDA-483 W88 nM h W d  t0 top 
manroement duriclg tho Inspection. S i n a  rhlr 
comwondanca b only 8 brief tnncmiltJ kttor 
It I. not conaldrnd r wlmlng I-. It 
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Jgnificrm drvladonr are found, e wunino 
bnrr rhould krsmand not sn undtlrd loner. 

UNTlTLED LETTERS ISSUED TO 
INDUSTRY ON IUEGAL 
PROMOTIONAL ACTlVlTlES 

Ifa nmur hwilling to auppon funhsr Agency 
n ~ u k o qratun If %ha vioMhrr pramice donn't 
cmra, lwlmlng I m r  and not an unddrd knu 
rharld k itwad for lllrarl prornodond activities 
such r s  t tm promedon d ad e v h  or drug wMeh has 
not baan appmvmd bv FDA for commdrl 
dlmiburion md making rmpnrMmimu UIlt thb 
devlcr or dmg I S  rrhor .tfrctivo for such wmom. 
If the center it nor praoamd 10 SUOPQRr~uiatOn( 
action shou@ r firm Ignore r Iattsr i u u d  for ilkgal 
[~omotiandsctividn,nskhw rmmhgbwnorm 
untitkd h a  rhould ba used. An olcmrn&ta 
rppromeh would b~to J.n the district offier of thm 
violation and nsurn  tha t  thw brin~the promotionrl 
rctlvitv to *a m l o n  of tho flm on the 
rek.duladrlsit. Thh way if $18 dlmict inrpection 
fewrdr additiand pmblrms, thls vidmim mny br 
indudod ra p m  of thdr n~utaory anion plan, 
shouldthe firm fail to mrlre apompriata corredonr. 
If ma pmblem la deemad to br .mom urq.nr d-~a . 
diraiat could 4 h  rrquut r rneathg wlthth.firm to 
dirarrr the viohcions. 



January 11, 1994 

WARNING LETTER 
CHI-857-94 

-

FTIPIED MAIL 

PfiURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Mr. Vernon R. Loucks, Jr. 
Chairman and CEO 

Baxter Healthcare Corporation 

One Bwter Parkway 

Deerfield, IL 60015 


Dear Hr. Loucks: 

An inspection of the corporate headquarters of the Fenwal Division 

of Baxter Healthcare was conducted on November 2, 1993, by 

Investigator Nalini Patel. The inspection covered the 3axter Bone 

Marrow Collection Xit. The Bone Marrow Kit is a medical device as 
defined by Section 201(h) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic 

Act (Act). 


The inspection revealed that the Baxter Bane Miusow Collection Kit 

is misbranded under Section 502(0) of the Act for failuse to submit 

to FDA a 510(k)Prcmarket Notification for significant changes made 
to the design of the device. The size and composition of the 

filters were changed and a pre-filter was added to the collection 

container of the kit in Hay 1993. Under Title 21 , code of Federal 
Resulations, 807.81(a)(3)(i), a premarket notification submission 

is required *men a change or modification is made to a device that 

could significantly affect the safety or effectiveness of the 

device. 


This is not intended to be an all inclusive list of violations 

which may exist at your firm. It is your responsibility as a 

manufacturer of medical devices to ensure that your operations are 

in full compliance with all requirements of the Act and regulations 

promulgated thereunder. 


We request that you take prompt action to correct this violation. 

If such action is not taken, we are prepared to invoke regulatory 

sanctions provided for by law including seizure and/or injunction. 

No pending application for premarket approval (PMA) or quality 
assurance evaluation requests for procurement by government 

agencies will be approved until adequate corrective actions have 

been taken with respect to the above violation. 


Please advise this office in writing within 15 working days of 

receipt of this letter as to the specific actions your firm has 

taken or intends to take to correct this violation. If corrective 

action cannot be taken within 15 days, state the reason for the 

delay and time within which the corrections will be completed. 




Your reply should be sent to  Jerome Bressler, Director, Compliance 
Branch, 300 S.  Riverside Plaza, Suite 550 South, Chicago, IUinois-60606. ---

Sincerely, 


Raymond V. Wlecko 
District Director 


EF 

SJ 

HFM-600 

HFR-230 

HFI-35 

m-Mw15 0 
HFA-224 
SDE 

CHI-Do R/f ( 2 )  . 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Gerard M. O'Rourke, do hereby certify that on June 5, 1997, I caused to be served copies 

of the foregoing SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF DR. MONICA S. KRJEGER IN 

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION AM) IN 

SUPPORT OF ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION upon the following 

counsel of record by the means indicated: 

BY BAND: BY EEDERALEXPRESS: ' 

Willjam Marsden, Esquire Steven La,Esquire 
POTTER ANDERSON & CORXOON KENYON & KENYON 
Hercules Building One Broadway 
Wilmingon, DE 19801 New Yo* NY 10004 

Michaei Sennett, Esquire 
BELL, BOYD& LLOYD 
70West Madison Street 
Chicago, IL60602 

Donald R. Ware, Esquire 
FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT 
One Post Office Square 
Boston, MA 02109 

Del. I.D. Number 3265 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
-V.I ,. v-

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 5 , ., ;- - . 
"I  

5 
. I _  . 

THE JOHNS HOPICINS UNIVERSITY, a : Case No. 94-105 RRM 
Maryland corporation, BAXTER 
HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a Delaware : 
corporation, and BECTON DICKINSON AND : 
COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation, 

PREPARED BY: 

OF COUNSEL: 
COE A. BLOOMBERG 
ROBERT C. WEISS 
ALLAN W. JANSEN 
ERROLD B . REILLY 
BRUCE G. CHAPMAN 
LYON & LYON LLP 
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700 
Los Angeies, California 90071-2066 

CONNOLLY, BOVE, LODGE & HUTZ 
GERARD M. O'ROURKE 
Delaware Bar No. 3265 
1220 Market Building 
P.O. Box 2207 
Wllmington, Delaware 19899 
(302) 658-9141 
Attorneys for Defendant 
CELLPRO, INC. 

CELLPRO, INC., a Delaware corporation, : 

Defendants. 



DECLARATION OF JAMES MACK FOLSOM 


I, Zames Mack FoLsom, declare as follows: 


1. I am Senior Vice ?resident of Glassman Oliver Economic 


Consultants, Inc. of Wasnington, D.C., having been employed by the 


firm for over 18 years. Prior to employment at Glassinan Oliver, I 


worked for the Bureau of Economics at the Federal Trade Cammission 


for over 14 years where my highest position was Acting Director of 


the Bureau. Prior to employment at the FTC's Bureau of Economics, 


I taught at Duke University for four years. A 'copy of my 


curriculum vitae is attached hereto. I have reviewed the 


financials of CsllPro, including the material attached to Mr. Larry 


Culver's May 28, 1997 Declaration, and the declaration of Professor 


Hausman in this matter dated April 27, 1997. 


2. The question examined in the Hausman declaration and in 


this declaration is when a firm like CellPro would cease production 


and sale of a good. Economic theory tells us that in both the 


short and long run, a firm will cease sales when its variable costs 


exceed its revenue. The difference between the short run case and 


the long run case is that some costs are fixed in the short run and 


no costs are fixed in the long run. Economic theory also tells us 


that a firm may sell below cost in the short run if it believes 


that in the long run it will make a profit that will more than 


offset the losses. That condition would not apply if the relief 


requested weGe granted, forcing CellPro to pay all of its 


"incremental profit" to the Plaintiffs until the Plaintiffs' 


product obtains FDA approval and to cease sales shortly thereafter. 




3 .  Economic theory teacnes us t h a ~a multi-product firm may 

continue to operate if it must continue to bear all other costs 


even if it ceases to produce a particular product. CellPro is, 


however, essentially a single product firm, with sales of the 


products in question amounting to more than 90 percent of the 


firm's total sales. This means that the remaining products of 


CellPro cannot support the overhead and research and development 


expenditures that are occurring. 


4. I understand that it may well be two to three years 


before FDA approval could be obtained by the Plaintiffs in this 


matter. Accordingly, CellPro's decision making mode is a long run 


one. From a practical standpoint, an examination should be made of 


what CellPro's incentives would be if it could only recover, at a 


maximum, its short run variable costs when it is operating in a 


"long runw decision mode. It is obvious that virtually all of 


CellProfs costs would disappear if it shuts down operation. This 


would include its overhead costs and its research and development 


costs. It follows that CellPro should close its operations down if 


the overhead and research and development costs can be avoided by 


closing down but would have to be paid if CellPro continued to 


operate. 


5. The argument that CellPro has a substantial sum of cash 


should not be a factor in the decision which must be made by 


Cellpro as t6 whether it should continue to do research and 


development and to produce and sell the relevant products. CellPro 


has a responsibility to its stockholders not to throw that money 




away. And, stockholders could well take the view that this is what 


Cell?ro would be doing lf it were to operate while losing more 


funds than it would lose by closing down. 


6. Mr. Larq Culver, Chief Financial Officer of CellPro, has 


examined what would happen to Cellpro's cash under several 


scenarios in his declaration dated May 2 8 ,  1997. His models 


demonstrate that even if Cellpro is required to pay only a 4 


percent Bayn-Dole royalty during the time that the appeal of the 


matter is being heard, CellPro would be unable to operate for more 


than two years withour going to the capital market to raise more 


funds. Mr. Culver believes that with the cash flow situation and 


certainty that would result from a 4 percent royalty, CellPro could 


raise capital to allow it to continue to operate. The models also 


confirm my expectation, as indicated above, that CellPro would have 


to go into a shutdown mode if it were required to pay the royalty 


urged by the Plaintiffs in this matter. The reason is that the 


approximately 50 percent royalty and other injunctive relief 


requested by Plaintiffs would make the cash flow situation and 


. future prospects of Cellpro so bad that it would eliminate 

reasonable access to the capital market to raise the funds that 


would allow Cellpro to continue to operate. Such a shutdown 


decision by CellPro would, of course, result in a loss of any and 


all public health advantages that flow from continued availability 


of the ~ e l l ~ r d  
product. 




I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 


and corrsct. 


Executed at Washingcon, D.C., this 2nd Day of June, 1997 


. vL\. 
Mames Mack Folsom 



CERTmCATE OF SERVICE 

I, Gerard M. O'Rourke, do hereby ctrufy that on June 5, 1997, I caused to be served copies 

of the foregoing DECLARATXON OF JAMES MACK FOLSOM upon the foliowing counsel of 

record by the means indicated: 

BY HAND: BY FEDERAL EXPRESS: 

William Marsdeq Esquire Steven Lee, Esquire 
POTTER, ANDERSON & CORROON KENYON & KENYON 
Hercules Building One Broadway 
Wilmingon, DE 19801 New York, NY 10004 

Michael Senna  Esquire 
BELL, BOYD & LLOYI) 
70 Wen Madison Street 
Chicago, IL60602 

Donald R. Ware, Esquire 
FOLEY,HOAG & ELIOT 
One Post Office Square 
Boston, MA 02109 

Del. LD. Number 3265 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT -,dl "- , 
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L-FOR TRE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 1 . )  ;{ 
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L:-
- .  
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THE ;3MS HOPKINS UXIVZXSITY, : Case No. 94-105 R.W 
a Maryland corporation, 

BAXTER HZALTECAilE 
CORFORATION, a Delaware 

cor~joration, and 9ECT3N 

DICKINSON AND COMPANY, a New 

Jersey corporation, 


CELLTRO, INC., a Delaware 

corporation, 


Defendant. 


SDPPLEMENTAL DECWULTION OF EDWARD KENNEY 

IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR 

PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF 

,CELLPRO'S ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAY 




I, EDKARD iEhm?, a3 hereby deciare: 

1. I am the Vice-'resiaert of Marketing and Sales for 


CellTzo, Inc. I have personal knowledge of the natters set forth 


in this deciaration and if called as a witness could compe~ently 


testify thereto. 


2. I am informed and believe chat, during an oral 


argument on April 30, 1997, plaintiffs' counsel suggested that 


the CellPro CEPRATE" SC stem cell concentrator may already be in 


place at most, or substantially all, of the transplant sites 


within the United States. Specifically, I am informed that 


plaintiffs' counsel remarked to the Court that it was "not clear" 


to him "that there are even a whole lot more transplant centers 


in the United States" than those that already had a CEPRATE@ SC 


device. 


3. In fact, as of March 12, 1997, there were 54 


transplant centers in the United States that possessed at least 


one Cellpro CEPRATE@ SC Stem Cell Concentrator. In contrast, the 


rota1 number of medical institutions in the United States that 


perform stem cell transplants is estimated.to be at least 300. 


This number is probably conservative, and it is derived from the 


number of transplant centers that report to the Bone Marrow 


Transplant Registry. There are known to be other centers that 


perform transplants but that do report to the Registry, and 


that would cause this number to be an undercount. Even if this 


probably-conservative estimate of 300 as the total number of 


zransplant centers in rhe U.S. is adopted, the percentage of such 




ceniers wnlcn possessed a CeliPro aevlce as of Yam>-12 ,  1997 was 

oniy 18% - - that is, 54 of 300. If the nurrber of transpiant 

centers that report to the Regist-y is indeed an undercount of 


=he total number of centers in the United States, then even this 


18% percent figure would of course be an overestimate. 


4. From the list appearing in the April 28, 1997 


3eclarazion of Kristin F. Houser purporting ro show the North 


American "transplant centers and other facilities" ac which a 


Saxter ISOLEX system was "currently installed," it appears that 


there were, at most, 37 U.S. transplant centers represented (I 


did not count three facilities listed by Ms. Houser which are 


obviousiy Canadian, nor did I count Systemix, which according to 


my understanding is a business corporation that has a research 


facility but not a transplant center). By comparing this list 


with CellPro's list, I counted an overlap of 21 transplant 


centers that had both CellPro's and Baxter's device. This would 


yield a total of ( 5 4  + 37 - 21 = )  70 U.S. transplant centers 

which have at least one (CellProJs or Baxter's, if noc both) 


therapeutic stem cell immunoselection device. Based on the above 


estimate of 300 as the total number of transplant centers in the 


U.S., it can be calculated that only some 23% ( =  70/300) of such 

sites possess a therapeutic stem cell immunoselection device. 


This estimate is approximate not only because the 300-centers 


estimate is probably conservative but also because CellPro's 


number is taken at March 12. 1997 and Baxter's at April 28, 1997 

Nevertheless, I beiieve it is fair to conclude, based on the 




above estimates and anaiyses, that :ne proportion of all 


transplant centers in the U.S. that possess stem ceil 


immunoselection devices is a small proportion, probably in the 


neighborhood of one-fourth of all U.S. transplant centers. 


I declare under penalty of perjury that :he foregoing 


is true and correct 


Executed at Bothell, Washington, this TU~Iday of 

J u n e  

1997. 
 ,' 

Edward Ken/ 




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Gerard M. O'Rourke, do hereby cerufy that on June 5, 1997, I caused ro be served copies 

of the foregoing SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF EDWARD KENNEY IN OPPOSITION 

TO PLAINTIFFS'MOTION FOR PERMANEM INJLPJCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF 

CEUPRO'S ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAY upon the following counsel of record by the 

means indicated: 

BY HAND: BY FEDERALEXPRESS: 

W i a m  Marsdg Esquire Steven Lee,Esquire 
POTIES ANDEMON & CORROON KENYON & KENYON 
Hercules Building One Broadway 
Wimington,DE 19801 New York,NY 10004 

Michael Sennett, Esquire 
BELL, BOYD &LLOYD 
70 West Madison Street 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Donald R. Ware, Esquire 
FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT 
One Post Office Square 
Boston, MA 02109 

Dei. I.D. Number 3265 



HERE'SHOW TO MAKETHEMAXIMUM 
CONTRIBUTION TO YOUR RETIREMENT 

SEE PAGES 8-9 

Hughes Institute taps Hahn, Roberts 
for prestigious 7-year appointments 

Two reswehers in che Centds  Basic Sci- would othenvise be 
ences Division -Dn. Steve Hahn and James able to do." he says. 
Roberts -pined 68 oihu scieniisis nationwide Billionaire industri- 
last month in being named to the faculty of the alist Howard Hughes 
Howard Hughes Medical Instilute. founded thc institute in 
Thc prestigious appointments last seven years. 1953. Instead of 
The Hahn lab focuses on the complex series of building its own 

molecular events that start the process of research campus. the 
mading, or transcribing, genetic information inlo institute enters into 
a protein blueprint. Roberts' laboratory studies long-term research 
the mechanisms involved in starting and stop- agreements with 
ping cell division. universities and other 

Hahn says he is gratified to be named a 
.... ;.. academic 

-_. 
. . research Dr. Steve Hahn Dr. Jim Roberts 

.,..-,.--:-..--a: --.---.:.-C''--. - - ----a .-_.. ._.L_ -----I_ 




Patent dispute: Center's stakes high as rulings 
awaited on Cellpro appeal, 'march in' request 

It could be the birrem p a n t  dispute y u  in  the young biotechnology 
indusuy. And a l l h g h  theCenter is n a  1p u y  loh e  suit. the stakes 
for the Ccnter - bnh for nsemh and rcvmue-ue high. 

belwun Bothcll-bed CellRo. IN..and B u b  Internauonal. of 
Detfield. Ill..has been especially contentiwr with marc twists and turns 
than a daytime soap o m .  

Buter. says i t  will illcurrent clinical uids using theCcllRo device to 
continue. 

"But- lmsno inmuion.af denying any patient or physician amass to 
tachnology which can hclp W t  cancer.'' Sp* uYs. "Our intent is to 
assun a smoah Innsition to a licensed technology," 

CellPm's Jann Rciter. dimtor of eorpapte development, says thaf 
under the trmu of che injunclion, C e l h  would Iw& mcmy ~fb continues 
the clinical trids. 

"We would only be able to ucfi a very numwly defined patient popla- 
rion." Reitersay* *We would& L w  pry B ~ ~ t e r l a d lthe 

dispoubb u1nm of 12.000per unit which is mae lhra our pmfiL 

"In Lrend. the crid rrsulta wiU do us no 4,since we won't be able 

At stake in  this dispute arc patient rccos to r 
potmrially life-raving technology and a m a k u  
industry estinurc of a least $60 million a yew. 

Foundcd in 1989 by fonna Center rcwvcher 
Dr.Ron B m w .  CcllPm, Ins. developd 
automarcd systems for purifying large quantities 
of specific cells f a  thuaparuc and diagnosuc 
applintiona. 

The fin1cdl  lype wgcccd by CeM4o was the 
bld-making stem cdl. a rare cell pmduced in  
bomm m w  that giva rise lo (hc body's blood 
and immune system. 

The Center granted the canplny m exclusive 
licensc to rhc patentedcorc lemndogyof the 
company's rynun.a column devlce 6at 
CellRa m lb  cheCeomtc SC Cell Coneentntian- . . . ...... 
Syan.  At the sad time, &lhlicerued an 
unpmented monoclonal mibody developed by 
the Center's CT.M n  Bamtein. 

In 1991, lohmHopljlu Schcol of Medicine 
w u  gsrncd four p t m ,  oneofwhich claim 
all m-mde manc+lmal antibcdiu ltat bind 
to a molecule on the d . c c  ofsum cells 
idatifled 8a CDW. Thc ahnaovm any means 
of iroldn: stem aUs using theCDW intigen 
that yields rcell cdlaion rnbrtmwjllly freeof 
more m m lymphor mnor d s .  
Dr.Bill Bsoingcr, a din the 

Center's Clinial R& Divisionand m-
invanoc of rlnCcllRo dcvia. beliwu Ln 

'It has 
implicntions 

byond this caw. 
Whole anas of 

research such as 
gene t h p y .  

therapeutic cell 
expunsion arc also 

affcted. 

'Thmhes to be a 
balance betrueen 

allwing 
commercial 

development and 
granting such 

bmadly 
interpreted rights 

as to restrict 
research.' 

The Center's 
Dr. Bill Bmsingq 
co-inomtor of the 

CeIIPm h i r e  

~ u c h a b m d p M m t i r t k ~ o f t k p m b I n  
"It hm impliaticm beyond lhhcme," he 

says. 'Whokmas of mcuchsuch u gene 
h p y .  Ihmputic cell upantion ux also 
affmed. 

'Tbmh u  Mbe a b a l m  ktwca allowing 
mavnercid dcvelopmmt udgmthg  wcb 
broadly i n t q m c d  r igb  ummeict tx-
search" 

Dnpite CcllPm's conmtion that the 
Hopkinr' ptmlwsr invalid. in lanuuy 1992 
CellRa e n t d  inm n+ltions wifbBUM 
for a l i m w  m the Hoptim ptenu. N e i h  
side could rgiuontmnr far liame. how-
cm.mdacbdUwochc r .  

In A  O19%~ C e h  Ibmglait h d  wcn 
iup u n t  d i m  when r Dcl11)re jury unani-
mously fcund LU the ptnnrheldby Hopkins 
and licensed lo  Buter wac invdid. 

In a surprising turnaround. however. the f e d a l  judge in the cmc 
refuwd to enter the jury's verdict. Thcjudge decmnincd L r t  the jury's .'vctdict w u  not suppmccd by evidence r dfelt Om1 he hadmcd in his 
inst~cuonsto the jury. He awvded damages to Blrter dordered a 
retrial. 

In an imnlc mist of fate followiq ltar aid, Richlrd Murda t  the chid 
executive officer of CellRo w u  diagnosed with a f m  ofnon-Hodgkin's 
lymphoma. Given l ide more L m  nn,yun to live Mudock ukcd tabe 
trcand with M e x p e r i d  paedorr usinghis mmpmy'r device. 

Today Mmdat  itcmccr-k, but his company. despite neeiring FDA 
appmraliwtheCepnteSCt]mem.huktnivenInk~chanNO 
v m  to surrivc. 

In Mmh. thejwy in rkpmrmr rcuial roundriPtU R o  had%llfnUy 
inhinrrd"Buta'sarentd&~.ndi~-SU23Uionin 

tmp& rnp~edamsm bf 16.9 &on. SI otiltimm*(.I cmu ~NI a wc-

in  r m d y  inidred by 1Centcrlnvaugua, a company nllsell the 
n e r r u v r d d s m t h e C a n a j w t u i t v o u l d m m y ~ n u u m r .  

rod d a n d yof fa itan arm(fU0vCIY bUi& 
% ~ o c b s r m a r a t h e ' r m ( i m ~ a m u l d k s i f l m ~ h Q r r u d y  

~ u t e rw b c ~ r  ~d mpporc thn SIUIIY or no^ FW theC C L ~ R P - O ~  
r m d * . t b * r r r m c b d k s u b = k t h r r c * 1 ~ ~ m c n r b r ~ h m  



~ e i i c ewas anticipated to be first 'home run' licensed by Center 
Washington md sysum but l h t  would lake time and surely C e l W s  abilig to sell illdevice." she says. 

PATENT Swedish Mediul nquirc additid ncgoiiujons." In asking ShaIaia to step in. CcIIRo is teelung 
~ ~ ~ t i ~ & m*n3 t I Cents  on a kidney In t e r n  offinmid i t n p r  on theCenIu, promion undu a provision of the Bayh-Dole 

tranrplrnt study Hennings uys che CcllRo &vice wm mtici- Act of 1980. That law is widely crcdiccd with 
that uses the CellRo system. paled to be the 6 n t  '%om ~ n "licensed by by launching the U.S. biotechnoiogy indusvy by 

"lt would be very dirmptivc if CeiIRa could Centu with thepentid of $ a m I i n g  nullions ailowing rcdcmic instituaons mown and patent 
no longer provide the columns" H a m  says. of dollur in mydtira. technologies developed with f e d 4  funding. 
Thlhrctically. we could swicch to the B u m  'lbCaGnhua signiftcant i n t a u t  in To pXccl uxpaym' research investmenL he 

bill's autbar invned a provision o h  referred 
to u "march in rigb." Under thia pmvision. 
lhe govuumcol mains rhc right to step in if a 
liscnrais notmmmm*liring a rcchnology 
f u t  mougb aif there is a compelling public 
inmat.  

Hcrminp up that in the 17 yean s i ~ e  the 
Bayh-Dole Acl w u  pural.  the government bu 
n e m  ucrrivd its "mucb-in" rigbts. 

Wbnha ck p w m m m t  rhauld intuvcne in 
rhir aw uckNbjed of h t d  debate in h e  
rudcmic communig. Tahnology aurrfw 
pmfarrwnb diffu simply how such d o n  

i OtbenuytheCellRouvisjustrhctypeof 
% sinamtiOD cbc hw's lubhad in rmndwhm 

-,me/ kh&d the "muEb in" pmvision. Adding 
credencem that view is the fact that the 18-page I 

l c u a  fmm CcllRo to Seacury Shaiaia wm 'i 
pnpued md signed by f o m  U.S. Sea. Birch 3Bayb. cplucborof theLaw. 

W i h t  m n u x o ~ g  mthe menu of either k 
pmty's errc.the Crmer suppau C e W s  ! 


